M. 38

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1987** 

# ENROLLED Committee Substitute so SENATE BILL NO. 38 Chiquinating in the Committee

PASSED Murch 14, 1987
In Effect Munity Clay from Passage

#### ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

### Senate Bill No. 38

(Originating in the Committee on Natural Resources)

[Passed March 14, 1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seventeen-b, relating to department of commerce, division of parks and recreation; discounts on campground rental fees for West Virginia residents over the age of sixty-two.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seventeen-b, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

# §5B-1-17b. Discounts for West Virginia residents over the age of sixty-two.

- 1 The commissioner shall provide to West Virginia citizens
- 2 who are sixty-two years of age or older, and who document
- 3 residency and age by a valid West Virginia driver's license, a
- 4 fifty percent reduction in campground rental fees for each

- 2
- 5 campsite to be used exclusively by said eligible camper:
- 6 Provided, That the fifty percent reduction in campground rental fees shall only apply to those rentals occurring during the period of time beginning on the day after Labor

- 9 Day and ending four days prior to Memorial Day.

Chairman House Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Berneal V. Kel

In effect ninety days from passage.

Originated in the Senate.

Stadd (. Willis Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/33/87

RECEIVED

WILLIAM 30 WH 125

MING CO AND WALL 25